
Sender's E-mail: oglesa@oglecounty.org 
www.oglecounty.org 

Clerk of the Board 
Illinois Pollution Control Board 
100 W. Randolph, Suite 11-500 
Chicago, Illinois 60601 

ERIC D. MORROW 
STATE'S ATTORNEY OF OGLE COUNTY 

106 S. 5lh St., Suite 110 
OREGON, ILLINOIS 61061 

May2, 2016 

Re: Administrative Citation- Fisher, Wayne L. & Christina C. 
AC# 
IEPA-LPC Site: #1418215008 
Inspection Dates: March 11, 2016 

Dear Clerk: 

Telephone: (815) 732-1170 
Fax: (815) 732-6607 

Enclosed for filing with the Board is the Administrative Citation packet issued against Wayne L. 
and Christina C. Fisher. 

The respondent's mailing address is 102 Oak Street, Holcomb, IL 61043. I will send you 
the date, and proof of such, of service of the Citation on the Respondent. The site is known as 
Fisher, Wayne L. & Christina C. 

Please acknowledge receipt and filing of the enclosed materials. Thank you. 

Enclosures 
C: IEPA Rockford 

IEPA Springfield 
OCSWMD 

Sincerely, 

y/L-. 
Eric Morrow, 
Ogle County State's Attorney 
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

County of Ogle ) 
) 

Complainant, ) 
) 

v. ) AC# 16-
) 

Wayne L. Fisher ) 
& Christina C. Fisher, ) 

) 
Respondents ) 

NOTICE OF FILING 

TO: Wayne L. & Clli'istina C. Fisher, 102 Oak Street, Holcomb, IL 61043 . 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have filed with the Office of the Clerk of the Illinois 

Pollution Control Board the Complaint for Administrative Citation, a copy of which is herewith 

served upon you. 

Eric Morrow 
Ogle County State's Attorney 

Date 

THIS FILING IS SUB111ITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER 
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

COUNTY OF OGLE, ) 
) 

Complainant, ) 
) 

v. ) AC 16-
) 

Wayne L. Fisher ) 
& Christina C. Fisher, ) 

) 
Respondents ) 

APPEARANCE 

I hereby file my appearance in thls proceeding, on behalf of the County of Ogle. 

Ogle County State's Attorney 
106 S. 5111 Street, Suite 110 
Oregon, IL 61 061 
815-732-1170 
Fax: 815-732-3551 
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Eric Morrow 
Ogle County State's Attorney 
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 
ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION 

County of Ogle ) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Complainant, 

v. AC# 16-

Wayne L. Fisher 
& Chri stina C. Fisher, 

Respondents 

JURISDICTION 

This Administrative Citation is issued pursuant to authority vested in the lllinois 

Envirorunental Protection Agency by 415 ILCS 511 et. seq. (2004), specifically 415 ILCS 5/3 1.1. 

FACTS 

1. The Respondents, Wayne L. and Clu istina C. Fisher, are the present owners of 

a facility located in the County of Ogle, State of Illinois. 

2. The facility, Located at 102 Oak Street, Holcomb, IL 61043, is an open dump, 

operating without an Illinois Envirorunental Protection Agency Operating 

Permit, and designated with the Site Code #1418215008. The facility is known 

to the Agency as Fisher, Wayne L. & Christina C. 

3. That Respondents, Fisher, Wayne L. & Christina C., have controlled and/or 

operated the facility at all relevant times hereto. 

4. That on March 9, 2016, Ogle County Solid Waste Management Depattment 

was notified of a complaint against this property from the Ogle County 

Planning and Zoning Department. The complaint stated that the above 
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mentioned property was being used to store waste, trailers, vehicles, and other 

rubbish. 

5. That on March 11, 2016, Paul Cooney, Solid Waste Management Specialist and 

Michael Reibel, Planning and Zoning Administrator attempted to inspect the 

site. No one responded at the residence. Photographs were taken documenting 

open dumping and the property being used as a waste storage and disposal site. 

6. This is the second Administrative Citation against the property owners for these 

violations, with the first Administrative Citation (AC-06-31) being issued in 

early 2006. In accordance with the Act ( 415 ILCS 5/42 (b)( 4-5)), 

Administrative Citation fines are doubled for the second or subsequent 

violations. 

VIOLATIONS 

On the basis of Solid Waste Specialist, Paul Cooney, it was determined that the 

Respondents have caused or allowed open dumping and conducting a waste storage operation at 

the above described facility in a mmmer that has violated the Illinois Environmental Protection 

Act (hereinafter, the "ACT") as follows: 

1. The Respondent has caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner 

which resulted in litter at the site, in violation of 415 ILCS 5/21 (p )(1 ) . 

2. The Respondent has caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a marmer 

which resulted in the deposition of general construction or demolition debris or 

clean construction or demolition debris in violation of 415 ILCS 5/21 (p )(7). 

5 

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office :  05/03/2016 - * * * AC 2016-014 * * * 



CIVIL PENALTY 

In accordance with 41 5 ILCS 5/42 (b)(4), the Respondent is subject to a civil penalty of 

$3,000.00 for each violation specified above. This is a total of $6,000.00 for this Citation. 

Additionally, should the Respondent elect to petition the Illinois Pollution Control Board under 

the review process described below, after an adjudicatory hearing, the Respondent shall be 

assessed the hearing costs incurred by the Pollution Control Board. The hearing cost would be in 

addition to the fine. 

If you acknowledge the violations cited herein above, the civil penalty shall be due and 

payable no later than 35 days from the date of service hereof. If you do not petition the Pollution 

Control Board for review of the Administrative Citation within 35 days of service of the 

Administrative Citation, or contest the Citation, any judgment that may be rendered against you 

shall specify the due date of the civil fine and any additional costs assessed against you. 

When payment is made, checks shall be made payable in equal amounts ($3,000, or 50% 

of the total penalty each) to: 

(1) Illinois Environmental Protection Trust Fund and mailed to the attention of Fiscal 

Services, Illinois Protection Agency, 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 

19276, Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276. 

(2) Ogle County Solid Waste Fund, Ogle County Treasurer, P.O. Box 40, Oregon, 

Illinois 61061 . 

If any civil penalty is not paid within the prescribed time, the law allows for the 

accumulation and payment of interest on the remaining unpaid balance. If any civil penalty is 

not paid when due, the Office of the State's Attorney shall be requested to initiate proceedings in 
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Circuit Court to collect the penalty. In addition to the civil penalty, hearing costs, and interest, if 

any, the Ogle County State's Attorney may seek to recover their costs of litigation. 

PROCEDURE FOR CONTESTING ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION 

You have the right to contest this Citation, pursuant to 415 ILCS 5/31.1 . If you elect to 

contest this Citation, you must tile a Petition For Review with the Clerk of the Illinois Pollution 

Control Board. A copy of the Petition For Review shall be filed with the Ogle County State' s 

Attorney. Your Petition For Review must be filed within 35 days of the date of service of 

the nresent citation on you. If you fail to file your Petition, a Default Order against you will 

entered by the Pollution Control Board. 

Your original Petition must be filed with the Clerk ofthe Board at: 

Clerk 
Pollution Control Board 
100 West Randolph, Suite 11 -500 
Chicago, Illinois 60601 

A copy must also be sent to: 

Office of the State's Attorney 
Ogle County Judicial Center 
106 S. 5th Street, Suite 110 
Oregon, IL 61061 

Ogle County Solid Waste Management Department 
909 W. Pines Road 
Oregon, IL 61 061 

DATED: ~~~~-~~~ ~~ ~--------~ 

C: IEPA Rockford 
IEPA Springfield 
OCSWMD File 
Ogle County State's Allorncy Fil 
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'tric Morrow 
Ogle County State's Attorney 
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INFORMATIONAL NOTICE 

IT IS IMPORTANT THAT YOU READ THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENTS! 

NOTE: THIS ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION REFERS TO ONE STATE AGENCY AND TWO COUNTY 

ENTITlES. 

The one state agency is: Illinois Pollution Control Board 
James R. Thompson Center 
100 W. Randolph Street, Suite 11-500 
Chicago, IL 60601 

The two county entities are: Ogle County State's Attorney Office 
Attention: Eric Morrow, State's Attorney 
106 S. 5111 Street, Suite II 0 
Oregon, IL 61 06I 

Ogle County Solid Waste Management Department 
Stephen J. Rypkema, Director 
909 W. Pines Road 
Oregon, IL 61061 

If you elect to contest the enclosed Administrative Citation, you must file a Petition for Review 

within thirty-five (35) days of the date the Administrative Citation was served upon you. Any 

such Petition for Review must be filed with the Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board at 

the address given above. A copy of the Petition for Review should be either hand-delivered or 

mailed to the Ogle County State's Attorney's Office, at the address given above. Also, a copy of 

the Petition for Review should be either hand-delivered or mailed to the Ogle County Solid 

Waste Management Department at the address given above. 
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REMITTANCE FORM#l 

County of Ogle 

Complainant, 

) 
) 
) 
) 

v. ) AC# 16-
) 

Wayne L. Fisher ) 
& Cru·istina C. Fisher, ) 

) 
) 

Respondents ) 

FACILITY: Fisher, Wayne L. & Christina C. 

COUNTY: Ogle 

DATE OF INSPECTION: 03/11/2016 

SITE CODE: 1418215008 

CIVIL PENALTY: $3,000 (50% of $6,000 penalty to Ogle County) 

Date Remitted ______ _ 

SS/FEIN # ______ _ _ 

Signature _ _______ _ 

NOTE 

Please include the information on the blank lines. Mail this form with your check to: 

Ogle County Solid Waste Fund 
Ogle County Treasurer 
P.O. Box 40 
Oregon, IL 61 061 
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REMITTANCE FORM#2 

County of Ogle 

Complainant, 

) 
) 
) 
) 

v. ) AC# 16-
) 

Wayne L. Fisher ) 
& Cluistina C. Fisher, ) 

) 
) 

Respondents ) 

FACILITY: Fisher, Wayne L. & Cluistina C. 

COUNTY: Ogle 

DATE OF INSPECTION: 03/1112016 

SITE CODE: 1418215008 

CIVIL PENALTY: $3,000 (50% of $6,000 penalty to IEPA) 

Date Remitted ______ _ 

SS/FEIN # _ ___ _ __ _ 

Signature _ _ ______ _ 

NOTE 

Please include the information on the blank lines. Mail this form with your check to: 

Fiscal Services 
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
1021 North Grand Avenue East 
P.O. Box 19276 
Springfield, IL 62794-9276 
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State of Illinois, Ogle County 

County of Ogle 

Complainant, 

v. 

Wayne L. Fisher & Christina C. Fisher 

Respondents. 

Affidavit 

) 
) 
) 
) AC No.: 16-
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Affiant, being first duly sworn, voluntarily deposes and states as follows: 

1. Affiant is a field inspector employed by the County of Ogle and has been so 

employed at all times pertinent hereto. 

2. On, March 11,2016 between 2: 14p.m. and 2:25p.m., Affiant conducted an 

inspection of an open dtunp operated without an Agency permit, located in Ogle 

County, Illinois and known as Fisher, Wayne L. & Christina C. by the Illinois 

Environmental Protection Agency. Said site has been assigned Site Code No. 

1418215008 by the Agency. 

3. Affiant inspected said Fisher, Wayne L. & Christina C., open dump site by an on-

site inspection which included walking in property adjacent to the site and 

photographing the site. 

4. As a result of the activities referred to in Paragraph 3 above, Affiant completed 
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the Inspection Report form attached hereto and made a part hereof, which, to the 

best of Affiant's knowledge and belief, is an accurate representation of Affiant's 

observations and factual conclusions with respect to said Fisher, Wayne L. & 

Clu·istina C., open dump site. 

Subscribed and Sworn to Before Me 

this Jr_g Day of lJ!J;;_, c]D) (fJ 

8tndcu t . w M 
Notary Public 

OFFICIAL SEAL 
BONITA K. MILLER 

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE Of IWHOfS 
My Commission Expket Sept 29, 20 t 6 
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County: Ogle 

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
Open Dump Inspection Checklist 

LPC#: 1418215008 Region: 1 - Rockford 
~~~----~-----------Location/Site Name: Holcomb/Fisher, Wayne L. & Christina C. 

Date: 03/11/2016 Time: From 2:14pm To 2:25pm Previous Inspection Date: 11/19/2009 

lnspector(s): Paul Cooney Weather: 55 degrees F, clear, wind NE@ 5 mph 

No. of Photos Taken: # 21 Est. Amt. of Waste: 200 yds3 Samples Taken: Yes # No ~ 

Interviewed: Complaint#: 
-----------------------------Latitude: Longitude: Collection Point Description: -

------------------------(Example: Lat.: 41 .26493 Long.: -89.38294) Collection Method: 

Responsible Party 
Mailing Address(es) 
and Phone Number(s): 

Wayne L. & Christina C. Fisher 
1 02 Oak Street 
Holcomb, IL 61043 

~-----------------------------, 

SECTION 1 DESCRIPTION VIOL 

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT REQUIREMENTS 

1. 9(a) CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW AIR POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS 0 

2. 9(c) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN BURNING 0 

3. 12(a) CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW WATER POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS 0 

4. 12{d) CREATE A WATER POLLUTION HAZARD 0 

5. 21(a) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN DUMPING ~ 

6. 21(d) CONDUCT ANY WASTE-STORAGE, WASTE-TREATMENT, OR WASTE- DISPOSAL OPERATION: 

(1) Without a Permit [8) 

(2) In Violation of Any Regulations or Standards Adopted by the Board [8) 

DISPOSE, TREAT, STORE, OR ABANDON ANY WASTE, OR TRANSPORT ANY WASTE 
~ INTO THE STATE ATITO SITES NOT MEETING REQUIREMENTS OF ACT AND 

7. 21(el REGULATIONS 

CAUSE OR ALLOW THE OPEN DUMPING OF ANY WASTE IN A MANNER WHICH RESULTS IN ANY 
8. 21(p) OF THE FOLLOWING OCCURRENCES AT THE DUMP SITE: 

(1) Litter ~ 

(2) Scavenging 0 

(3) Open Burning 0 
- -

(4) Deposition of Waste in Standing or Flowing Waters 0 

(5) Proliferation of Disease Vectors 0 

_(6) Standing or Flowing Liquid Discharge from the Dump Site 0 

Deposition of: (i) General Construction or Demolition Debris as defined in Section 3.160(a); or (ii) 
~ 

(7) Clean Construction or Demolition Debris as defined in Section 3.160{b) 

Revised 3/6/201 2 {Open Dump - 1) 
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LPC # 1418215008 

Inspection Date : 03/ 11/2016 

9. 55(a) NO PERSON SHALL: 

(1) Cause or Allow Open Dumping of Any Used or Waste Tire 

(2) Cause or Allow Open Burning of Any Used or Waste Tire 

10. 55(k) NO PERSON SHALL: 

(1) Cause or Allow Water to Accumulate in Used or Waste Tires 

(4) Transport Used or Waste Tires in Violation of the Re!:!istration and Placardin!:l Requirements 

ELECTRONIC PRODUCTS RECYCLING AND REUSE ACT REQUIREMENTS 

NO PERSON MAY KNOWINGLY CAUSE OR ALLOW THE MIXING OF A COVERED 
ELECTRONIC DEVICE (CEO) OR OTHER LISTED DEVICE WITH MUNICIPAL WASTE THAT 

11 . 95(a) IS INTENDED FOR DISPOSAL AT A LANDFILL 

NO PERSON MAY KNOWINGLY CAUSE OR ALLOW THE DISPOSAL OF A CEO OR OTHER 
12. 95(b) LISTED DEVICE IN A SANITARY LANDFILL 

NO PERSON MAY KNOWINGLY CAUSE OR ALLOW THE MIXING OF A CEO OR OTHER 
LISTED DEVICE WITH WASTE THAT IS INTENDED FOR DISPOSAL BY BURNING OR 

13. 95(c) INCINERATION 

NO PERSON MAY KNOWINGLY CAUSE OR ALLOW THE BURNING OR INCINERATION OF 
14. 95(d) A CEO OR OTHER LISTED DEVICE 

351LLINOIS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE REQUIREMENTS 
SUBTITLE G 

FAILURE TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO DEVELOP AND OPERATE A 
15. 812.101(a) LANDFILL 

16. 722.111 HAZARDOUS WASTE DETERMINATION 

17. 808.121 SPECIAL WASTE DETERMINATION 

ACCEPTANCE OF SPECIAL WASTE FROM A WASTE TRANSPORTER WITHOUT A WASTE 
HAULING PERMIT, UNIFORM WASTE PROGRAM REGISTRATION AND PERMIT AND/OR 

18. 809.302(a) MANIFEST 
FAILURE TO FILE AN INITIAL FACLITY REPORT WITH THE AGENCY TO PROVIDE 

19. 815.201 INFORMATION CONCERNING LOCATION AND DISPOSAL PRACTICES OF THE FACILITY 

OTHER REQUIREMENTS 

APPARENT VIOLATION OF: (0) PCB; (0) CIRCUIT COURT 
20. CASE NUMBER: ORDER ENTERED ON: 

21. OTHER: 

Informational Notes 
1. (Illinois) Environmental Protection Act: 415 ILCS 511 et seq.; and The Electronic Products Recycling and Reuse Act: 415 ILCS 15015 et seq. 
2. Illinois Pollution Control Board: 35 Ill. Adm. Code, Subtitle G. 
3. Statutory and regulatory references herein are provided for convenience only and should not be construed as legal conclusions of the Agency 

or as limiting the Agency's statutory or regulatory powers. Requirements of some statutes and regulations cited are in summary formal. Full 
text of requirements can be found in references listed in 1. and 2. above. 

4. The provisions of subsection (p) of Section 21, subsection (k) of Section 55 of the (Illinois] Environmental Protection Act shall be enforceable 
either by administrative citation under Section 31.1 of that Act or by complaint under Section 31 of that Act. Violation of the Electronic 
Products Recycling and Reuse Act shall be enforceable by administrative citation under Section 20(k) of that Act, or referral to the Attorney 
General, pursuant to Section 20(a) of that Act. 

5. This Inspection was conducted in accordance with Sections 4(c) and 4(d) of the (Illinois] Environmental Protection Act: 415 ILCS 514(c) and 
(d); and Section 20(a) of the Electronic Products Recycling and Reuse Act: 41 5 1LCS 150120(a). 

6. Items marked with an "NE" were not evaluated at the time of this inspection. 

Revised 3/6/2012 (Open Dump - 2) 
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STATE OF ILLINOIS 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

NARRATIVE INSPECTION REPORT 

Date of Inspection: 03/ II /2016 Inspector: Paul Cooney 

Site Code: 1418215008 County: Ogle 

Site Name: Fisher, Wayne L. & Christina C. Time: 2:14pm - 2:25 pm 

General Remarks 

Mike Reibel, Director, Ogle County Planning and Zoning Department, and I arrived at the site at 
2:14 p.m. This property was the subject of a complaint received by the Planning and Zoning 
Department on March 9, 2016. The complaint stated that the property has abandoned vehicles, 
trailers, appliances, tires, and other rubbish stored on-site. 

This property has been the subject of an Administration Citation in 2006 from the Ogle County 
Solid Waste Management Department (OCSWMD) and an Administrative Citation Warning 
Notice in 2009. The property is known to the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
(Agency) as Fisher, Wayne L. and Christina C. with Agency LPC#1418215008. The previous 
enforcement action taken by the OCSWMD was for waste being accumulated, stored, and burned 
on-site. 
Violations included open dumping, open burning, deposition of general constmction and 
demolition debris, litter, and not being permitted by the Agency to operate a waste storage/ 
disposal site. The Fishers were conducting business cleaning out other properties in the Rockford 
and Chicago areas and storing or burning the waste at this property. The most recent inspection, 
prior to this inspection, was November 19, 2009 at which point the OCSWMD found the site to 
be in compliance. 

Upon arrival, Mike Reibel and I approached the house and knocked on the door. There was no 
response after three attempts so we decided to make observations from the driveway and the 
railroad right of way. 

We walked around the drive way and along the railroad tracks which are immediately to the east 
of the property. I could observe a large burn pile, roughly 9 feet in height, which included 
construction and demolition debris, including dimensional lumber, interior doors, and what 
appeared to be kitchen cabinetry. Accumulated all around the property was a great deal of 
material, including waste material, improperly stored tires, televisions sets, window-unit air 
conditioners and other appliances, construction and demolition debris, fencing, pipes, plastic and 
metal drums and other containers with unknown contents, several waste toters belonging to waste 
disposal companies (Advanced Disposal and Waste Management) on a trailer, vehicle 
components, a boat hull, which has been converted to a trailer for storage of waste, undetermined 
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household hazardous waste containers, several full garbage bags, landscape waste, furnitme, bed 
fi·ames, cabinets, electrical conduit, an old pickup truck which is being used for the storage of 
waste, and a vast amount of other debris and large amounts of scrap metal, most of which is 
exposed to the environment, with a small amount being partially covered by tarps. 

Since the property owners were not present, I was unable to enter the property and complete a 
thorough inspection of the material being stored on this site, nor was T able to get measurements 
for an accurate estimation of waste stored on site, as 1 was limited to the drive way and rail road 
right-of-way. I did count at least 12 waste toters, 15 full garbage bags, 14 uncovered tires, I bum 
barrel, 3 barrels with unknown contents, I refrigerator, 5 window-unit air conditioners, 5 interior 
doors, a broken cathode ray tube television, an exterior door with shattered window, at least 2 old 
lawnmowers, 2 old bikes, and the large bmn pile. 

Mike Reibel also noted several Ogle County zoning violations, including vehicles stored on-site, 
the storage of material on-site, and using the property essentially as a junkyard. 

We left the site at 2:25p.m. 

Alleged Violations 

I. Pursuant to Section 2 l(a) of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act (Act), no person 
shall cause or allow the open dumping of any waste. 

A violation of Section 21(a) of the [lllinois] Environmental Protection Act (415 TLCS 
5/21 (a)) is alleged for the following reason: Respondent has caused and/or allowed the 
open dumping and accumulation of waste on this property. 

2. Pursuant to Section 2 l(d)(1) ofthe Act , in relevant part, no person shall conduct any 
waste storage, waste-treatment, or waste-disposal operation without a permit granted by 
the Agency or in violation of any conditions imposed by such permit, including periodic 
reports and full access to adequate records and the inspection of faci lities, as may be 
necessary to assure compliance with this Act and with regulations and standards adopted 
thereunder. 

A violation of Section 21 (d)( I) of the [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act ( 415 lLCS 
5/21(d)(l)) is alleged for the following reason: Respondent is conducting a waste storage 
operation on this property without an Agency permit. 

3. Pursuant to Section 21 (d)(2) of the Act, no person shall conduct any waste-storage, 
waste-treatment, or waste-disposal operation in violation of any regulations or standards 
adopted by the Board under this Act. 

~ 

A violation of Section 2 1 (d)(2) of the [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act (4 15 ILCS 
5/21 ( d)(2)) is alleged for the following reason: Respondent was conducting a waste 
storage and waste disposal operation in violation of the regulations and standards adopted 
by the Board. 
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4. Pursuant to Section 2 1 (e) of the Act, no person shall dispose, treat, store or abandon any 
waste, or transport any waste into this State for disposal, treatment, storage or 
abandonment, except at a site or facility which meets the requirements of this Act and of 
regulations and standards thereunder. 

A violation of Section 2 l(e) of the [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act (41 5 ILCS 
5/21(e)) is alleged for the following reason: Respondent has used the property as an 
unpermitted waste storage site, and as such this site does not meet the standards set forth 
in the Act. 

5. Pursuant to Sect ion 2l (p) of the [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act (4 15 lLCS 
5/21 (p )), no person shall, in violation of subdivision (a) of this Section[21 ], cause or 
allow the open dumping of any waste in a manner which results in: 

(1) Litter; 

(7) Deposition of: (i) general construction or demolition debris as defined in 
Section 3. 160(a) of this Act 

A violation of Section 2 1(p)(l ) & (7) ofthe [Illinois] Environmental Protect ion Act (4 15 
TLCS 5/21 (p )(1 ) & (7) is alleged for the fo llowing reasons: Respondent has caused 
and/or allowed the open clumping of waste in a manner which resulted in the 
accumulation of litter, and the deposition of general construction and demo! it ion debris 
upon this property in violation of 4 15 ILCS 5/3.1 60. 

6) Pursuant to Section 55(a)( l ) of the Act, no person shall cause or allow open dumping of 
any used or waste tire. 

A violation of Section 55(a)(l) of the [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act (415lLCS 
55(a)(l)) is alleged for the following reason: Respondent has deposited multiple rimless 
tires at various locations on this property. These tires are exposed to the environment and 
not covered in any way. 
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STATE OF ILLINOIS 
EtfVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

SITE SKETCH 

Date of Inspection : ___;,o~3;.......L.../_I_,I ,,_~=c;<_o_.;.";_c-__ Ins pe cto r: --""'··=- • ..._,. ---J:e;....:~:.....L..:..v_· t_- __;C.=- '=tt:>......;o-<-A..,_I=;;...:..'·f_'_ 

·Site Code: L !:/_ . .L .!... 2 .L S: o .£ _f: County: _._.!o~ZJq_!f.)oc:e...~· _· ------

. Site Name:h.JI/etC.h#/(NE L.; CJ/(?/f/).1}1/1 C. Time: 2 :1'/flA-2 -'.JJ.-f/4 

·, 

I 

1 
1 

t 
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~Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
~ Bureau of Land 

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS 

LPC #1418215008- Ogle County 
Site: Division of Land Pollution Control 

File Names: Fisher, Wayne L. & Christina C. 

Date: 03/11/2016 
Time: 2:12pm 
Direction: S 
Photo by: Paul Cooney 
Exposure #: 0001 
Comments: Access 
road leading to open 
dump area. 

Date: 03/11/2016 
_ Time: 2:12pm 

Direction: S 
Photo by: Paul Cooney 
Exposure #: 0002 
Comments: Trailer 
with garbage cans, 
other waste in 
background. 

Page 1 of 11 
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~Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
~ Bureau of Land 

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS 

LPC #1418215008 - Ogle County 
Site: Division of Land Pollution Control 

File Names: Fisher, Wayne L. & Christina C. 

Date: 03/11/2016 
Time: 2:12pm 
Direction: SE 
Photo by: Paul Cooney 
Exposure #: 0003 
Comments: Barrels and 
other waste with burn 
pile in background. 

Date: 03/11/2016 
Time: 2:12pm 
Direction: SW 
Photo by: Paul Cooney 
Exposure #: 0004 
Comments: Two tires 
near a camper/trailer. 
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~Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
~ Bureau of Land 

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS 

LPC #1418215008 - Ogle County 
Site: Division of Land Pollution Control 

File Names: Fisher, Wayne L. & Christina C. 

Date: 03/11/2016 
Time: 2:15pm 
Direction: SW 

1 Photo by: Paul Cooney 
1 
~ Exposure #: 0005 
1 Comments: Waste and 
:other assorted material 
stacked on porch. 

Date: 03/11/2016 
Time: 2:15pm 
Direction: SE 
Photo by: Paul Cooney 
Exposure #: 0006 
Comments: Waste 
piled by tree, screen 
door with shattered 
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~ Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
~ Bureau of Land 

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS 

LPC #1418215008 - Ogle County 
Site: Division of Land Pollution Control 

File Names: Fisher, Wayne L. & Christina C. 

I •' Date: 03/11/2016 
Time: 2:15pm 
Direction: S 
Photo by: Paul Cooney 
Exposure #: 0007 
Comments: Pickup 
truck on-site. 

Date: 03/11/2016 
Time: 2:16pm 
Direction: SE 
Photo by: Paul Cooney 
Exposure#: 0008 
Comments: Decal on 

iiii~!!!~ window of pickup 
~ truck. 
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~Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
~ Bureau of Land 

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS 

LPC #1418215008 - Ogle County 
Site: Division of Land Pollution Control 

File Names: Fisher, Wayne L. & Christina C. 

1Date: 03/11/2016 
Time: 2:16pm 

1 Direction: SE 
Photo by: Paul Cooney 
Exposure #: 0009 
Comments: Burn barrel 
and garbage bags piled 
on vehicle seats. 

Date: 03/11/2016 
Time: 2:16pm 
Direction: S 
Photo by: Paul Cooney 
Exposure#: 0010 
Comments: Overview 
of open dump area. 
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~ Illinois Environmenta l Protection Agency 
~ Bureau of land 

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS 

lPC #1418215008 - Ogle County 
Site: Division of land Pollution Control 

File Names: Fisher, Wayne l. & Christina C. 

Date: 03/11/2016 
Time: 2:17 pm 
Direction: SE 
Photo by: Paul Cooney 
Exposure#: 0011 
Comments: General 
construction and 
demolition debris pile. 

Date: 03/11/2016 
Time: 2:17pm 
Direction: W 
Photo by: Paul Cooney 
Exposure#: 0012 
Comments: Burn pile 
with lumber, interior 
doors, and cabinets. 
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~Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
~ Bureau of land 

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS 

lPC #1418215008 - Ogle County 
Site: Division of land Pollution Control 

File Names:. Fisher, Wayne l. & Christina C. 

~==JLL~;.--_:_~~-~...:::..::-=:====~~~=;~--l Date: 03/11/2016 
.: Time: 2:17pm 

Direction: W 
Photo by: Paul Cooney 
Exposure#: 0013 
Comments: Garbage 
bags on vehicle seats. 

Date: 03/11/2016 
Titne: 2:18pm 
Direction: W 
Photo by: Paul Cooney 
Exposure#: 0014 
Comments: Tires 
placed behind small 
out building. 
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~ Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
~ Bureau of Land 

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS 

LPC #1418215008 - Ogle County 
Site: Division of Land Pollution Control 

File Names: Fisher, Wayne L. & Christina C. 

Date: 03/11/2016 
Time: 2:18pm 
Direction: NW 
Photo by: Paul Cooney 
Exposure#: 0015 
Comments: Contents 
of the burn pile. 

Date: 03/11/2016 
Time: 2:18pm 
Direction: W 
Photo by: Paul Cooney 
Exposure#: 0016 
Comments: CRT 
television, burn barrel, 
canoe, and other 
waste. 

Page 8 of 11 

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office :  05/03/2016 - * * * AC 2016-014 * * * 



~ Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
~ Bureau of land 

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS 

lPC #1418215008 - Ogle County 
Site: Division of land Pollution Control 

File Names: Fisher, Wayne l. & Christina C. 

Date: 03/11/2016 
Time: 2:19pm 
Direction: W 
Photo by: Paul Cooney 
Exposure#: 0017 
Comments: Vehicle 
used as a waste storage 
area. 

Date: 03/11/2016 
Time: 2:19pm 

'-~------" Direction: NW 
1 Photo by: Paul Cooney 

Exposure #: 0018 
Comments: Former 
water craft used as a 
waste storage area. 
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~Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
~ Bureau of land 

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS 

lPC #141821 5008 - Ogle County 
Site: Division of land Pollution Control 

File Names: Fisher, Wayne l. & Christina C. 

Date: 03/11/2016 
Time: 2:19pm 
Direction: W 
Photo by: Paul Cooney 
Exposure#: 0019 
Comments: Trailer full 
of garbage cans and 
construction and 
demolition debris in 
foreground. 

Date: 03/11/2016 
Time: 2:20 pm 
Direction: S 
Photo by: Paul Cooney 
Exposure #: 0020 
Comments: Burn pile 
with open dump area 
in background. 
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~Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
~ Bureau of land 

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS 

lPC #1418215008- Ogle County 
Site: Division of land Pollution Control 

File Names: Fisher, Wayne l. & Christina C. 

Date: 03/11/2016 
Time: 2:20 1>m 
Direction: S 
Photo by: Paul Cooney 
Exposure #: 0021 
Comments: Eastern 
extent of property and 
railroad tracks. 
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NOTICE OF CORRECTIVE ACTION REQUIRED FOR OPEN DUMPS 

County of Ogle, Facility# 141215008- Ogle County 
Facility Name: Fisher, Wayne L. & Christina C. 

Complainant 
COMPLIANCE FILE 

v. 

Wayne L. Fisher 
& Clu·istina C. Fisher, 

Respondents 

WARNING: CORRECTIVE ACTION REQUIRED 

To contest the Administrative Citation you have received you must follow the 
instructions provided in the Administrative Citation. You may be served with 
additional Administrative Citations if you fail to complete the following 
corrective actions, and are found to be in violation of Section 21 (p) of the 
[Illinois] Enviromnental Protection Act. Additional inspection(s) will be 
conducted to verifY cleanup and compliance. 

YOU MUST COMPLETE THE 
FOLLOWING CORRECTIVE ACTIONS: 

# 1 Immediately cease all open dumping. Do not dispose of any of the waste by open burning. 

#2 Immediately cease all transfer, storage and disposal of waste on site. 

#3 By May 16, 2016, remove all waste to a permitted landfill or transfer station. Scrap metal 
not disposed at a landfill can be taken to a scrap metal facility or recycling center. 

#4 By May 16, 2016, remove all white good (i.e.: appliances) to a facility that can legitimately 
accept them for recycling. White goods cannot be taken to a landfill or transfer station for 
the purpose of disposal. 

#5 By May 16, 2016, remove all landscape waste not generated on the premises to a permitted 
compost facility . Landscape waste cannot be taken to a landfill or transfer station for the 
purpose of disposal. Only landscape waste generated on the property may be burned as a 
method of disposal, and only under certain conditions. 

#6 By May 16, 2016, remove all used or waste tires to a registered tire storage or tire disposal 
facility. Used or waste tires cannot be taken to a landfill or transfer station for the purpose 
of disposal. Do not open burn any of the tires. Loads of more than 20 tires must hauled by 
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a registered tire transporter. Submit to the OCSWMD receipts from all tire disposal 
companies. Tires which are not waste must have rims properly attached or stored in a 
manner which prevents accumulation of water in the tires, with the amount limited to 12 
tires stored on-site, pursuant to Sec.55.1 (a) (2) of the Act. 

#11 By May 20, 2016, submit to the Ogle County Solid Waste Management Department copies 
of receipts that document the proper disposal or recycling of the wastes. 

Any written response submitted in reply to the corrective action requirements of this notice must 
be sent to: 

Ogle County Solid Waste Management Department 
Paul Cooney, Solid Waste Management Specialist 
909 W. Pines Road 
Oregon, lL 61061 

On any correspondence you send concerning this matter, please reference the IEP A designated 
facility number and faci lity name listed on the first page of this notice. 

Should you have any questions concerning this notice or need further assistance contact 
OCSWMD at 815-732-4020. 

~ere:~ 
Paul Cooney, Solid Waste Management Specialist 

Date: 14 d),( 31 a 0 I~ 
J • 
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